Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Form 8-K March 20, 2012

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

March 20, 2012

**Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)** 

# ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 1-32740 30-0108820

### Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form 8-K

(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification Number)

(Address of principal executive offices)

3738 Oak Lawn Avenue Dallas, TX 75219

(214) 981-0700

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- x Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

On March 20, 2012, Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. (ETE) and Southern Union Company (Southern Union) issued a joint press release announcing the preliminary results of the elections made by Southern Union stockholders regarding their preferences as to the form of merger consideration they will receive in connection with Southern Union spending merger with ETE, which is currently expected to be completed on or about March 26, 2012.

As previously announced, under the terms of the Second Amended and Restated Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of July 19, 2011, as amended (the Merger Agreement ), among Southern Union, ETE and Sigma Acquisition Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of ETE, Southern Union stockholders could elect to exchange each outstanding share of Southern Union common stock for \$44.25 of cash or 1.00x ETE common unit, with no more than 60% of the aggregate merger consideration payable in cash and no more than 50% of the aggregate merger consideration payable in ETE common units. Elections in excess of either the cash or common unit limits will be subject to proration.

Based on available information as of the election deadline of 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, on March 19, 2012, the preliminary merger consideration election results were as follows:

Holders of approximately 55% of outstanding Southern Union shares, or 68,644,424 Southern Union shares, elected to receive cash. This includes 15,522,372 shares subject to guaranteed delivery procedures.

Holders of approximately 45% of outstanding Southern Union shares, or 56,212,227 Southern Union shares, will receive ETE common units. This amount is comprised of 38,973,314 Southern Union shares for which holders elected to receive ETE common units (which includes 4,350,144 shares subject to guaranteed delivery procedures), and 17,238,913 Southern Union shares for which holders either did not make an election or did not deliver a valid election form prior to the election deadline and, therefore, will be deemed to have elected to receive ETE common units.

Elections made pursuant to the notice of guaranteed delivery procedure require the delivery of Southern Union shares to Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the exchange agent for the merger, by 5:00 p.m., New York time, on March 22, 2012. If the exchange agent does not receive the required stock certificates or book-entry transfer of shares by the guaranteed delivery deadline, the Southern Union shares subject to such elections will be treated as shares deemed to have made an election for ETE common units.

After the final results of the merger consideration election process are determined, the final allocation of the merger consideration will be calculated in accordance with the terms of the Merger Agreement.

The joint press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

Number Description of the Exhibit

Exhibit 99.1 Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Press Release dated March 20, 2012

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

**Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.** 

By: LE GP, LLC,

its general partner

Date: March 20, 2012

/s/ John W. McReynolds John W. McReynolds

President and Chief Financial Officer

#### **Exhibit Index**

Exhibit Number

Description of the Exhibit

Exhibit 99.1 Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Press Release dated March 20, 2012